03-23-2004

| Form PTO-1595<br>(Rev. 03/01)   | EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office   |
|---|--|
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/20) 102701296  | ··· ···· ··· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·                             |
|   |  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |  |
| Name of conveying party(ies):   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)                        |
| Hand Tool Design Corporation  | Name: Easco Hand Tools, Inc.                                       |
| 3.19.04   | Internal Address:  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 🖵 Yes 🎇 No   |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |  |
| XX Assignment   | 105 7 1 7  |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name   | Street Address: 125 Powder Forest Dr.                              |
|   |  |
| Other   |  |
|   | City: Simsbury State: CT Zip: 06070                                |
| Execution Date: February 26, 2004   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?                         |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new appli   | cation, the execution date of the application is:                  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)  | B. Patent No.(s)   |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   | D477,756   |
| Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes X No   |  |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:                                  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:              |
| Name: Craig N. Killen   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40                                    |
|   | Enclosed   |
| Internal Address:   | O Authorized to be abouted to demonit account S                    |
| Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account                        |
|   |  |
|   | 8. Deposit account number:   |
| Street Address: P.O. Box 11070  | 19 50 de   |
|   |  |
|   | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  |
| City: Columbia State: SC Zip: 29211   | (Attach deplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit according |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE   |  |
| 9. Statement and signature.   |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy             |  |
| is a true copy of the original document.  | · - 11 1/4 V)  |
| Craig N. Killen   | March 17, 2004   |
| Name of Person Signing  | Signature Date   |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:  |  |

03/22/2004 LMUELLER 00000069 B477756

01 FC:8021

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 DP

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Hand Tool Design Corporation ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation having an address of 1601 West Main Street, Christiana, Delaware 19702 (formerly of 501 Silverside Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19809), is the owner of U.S. Patent No. D477,756, issued July 29, 2003 titled "TOOL AND REVERSING LEVER" (hereinafter referred to as "said patent").

WHEREAS, Easco Hand Tools, Inc. (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having an address of 125 Powder Forest Drive, Simsbury, Connecticut 06070, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said patent; and

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said patent, including the right to sue for infringement and collect damages for acts occurring prior to the date of this Assignment and thereafter.

I hereby authorize the responsible officer of the Patent and Trademark Office of the United States to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer said patent to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein.

This Assignment is effective *Nunc Pro Tunc* as of June 30, 2003.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this document on the date indicated below.

Date: 2/26/04

By: Mame: Fred Burditt

Title: \_\_\_\_\_ Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 26/1/day of 1000 2004, before me came Fred Burditt, to me known and known to me to be the individual described herein, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he has acknowledged to me that he has executed the same.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

HN T. SULCS
OTARY PUBLIC
MISSION EXPIRES FEB. 28, 2009

PATENT RECORDED: 03/19/2004 REEL: 015108 FRAME: 0378